










 
 

NOTIFICATION OF CHANGES TO DESIGNATED LOCATIONS 
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Attention: 
SPOTLESS – Peter Slee, Andre Oh, David Bryant 
PSSB – Darren Mulders 
PSSB – Michael Flori 
PSSB – Control Centre 
MPEO – Mick Healy 
 

Asset Management 

Safety and Service Division 

 

Level 3  

77 Grenfell Street 

ADELAIDE SA 5000  

GPO Box 1533 ADELAIDE 5001  

Telephone: + 61 8 8402 1772 

DPTI.AGFMASection@sa.gov.au 

www.dpti.sa.gov.au  

DX 171 Adelaide  

From: Asset Management 
James McPherson 
 

Date: 20/04/2018 

Pages: 1 of 1 
 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF CHANGES TO DESIGNATED LOCATIONS 
 
The AGFMA Section advises of the following changes/additions to the Facilities 
Management Contract Designated Locations list.  Changes have taken place immediately; 
please amend your records accordingly. 
 

Designated 
Location 
Number 

Location Name Change 
Details 

 
 

13113 

 
WRIGHT ELECTORATE OFFICE 
Lot 42 Old Port Wakefield Road Virginia 5120 
 

 
NAME 

CHANGE 

 Formerly: TAYLOR ELECTORATE OFFICE (NEW)  

 

Regards 
 

 

 

James McPherson 
Business Support Officer 
 

 
ASSET MANAGEMENT 
SAFETY AND SERVICE DIVISION 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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Site Contact Name Telephone No Email Address

Designated Location 

Change

Date of 

Change

13113 N WRIGHT ELECTORATE OFFICE LOT 42

OLD PORT 

WAKEFIELD ROAD VIRGINIA 5120 Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes L Office Manager 8289 0700

wright@parliament.sa.g

ov.au NAME CHANGE 20/04/2018

Customer Number : 

New Designated Location Requests Only: A Profile is required to determine who can see this Site within FAMIS

List an existing person/s within your Agency. The Designated Location cannot be created without this profile.

* Please complete all fields. The FAMIS Service Desk can complete the 'Region' field if this is unkown and will complete the 'Designated Location Number' field for new asset creations.

* Please indicate with a 'Y' or 'N' which service types are required at the designated location. This information is provided to the FM Service Provider to assist in the planning and delivery of services to the designated location.

Designated Location Information

First Name/ Last Name

ELE0000

MP Electorate Offices
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Haigh, Natalie (DTF)

From: Tatarelli, Paul (DPC)
Sent: Thursday, 5 April 2018 11:58 AM
To: 'blair.boyer@parliament.sa.gov.au'
Cc: Evans, Chris (DPC)
Subject: Electorate Office Accommodation

TrackingTracking: Recipient Delivery Read

'blair.boyer@parliament.sa.gov.au'

Evans, Chris (DPC) Delivered: 5/04/2018 11:58 AM Read: 5/04/2018 4:30 PM

Hunter, Wayne (DPC) Read: 5/04/2018 11:59 AM

Wayne.Hunter@sa.gov.au Delivered: 5/04/2018 11:58 AM

Hello Blair, 
 
Thanks for your text message and discussion this morning (and last night). 
 
I can confirm that I have had instructions from the Treasurer’s office to facilitate the moving of the 
Member for King into the former Wright Electorate Office in the Golden Grove Village.  As discussed, it is 
the intention of the Member for King to move into the office early next week.  Can you please advise when 
you have boxed up the records and the equipment you have moved into the office ready to move out. 
 
I can confirm that should you wish to store these items in temporary storage that Electorate Services will 
cover the short term costs of this.  All office fit out is to remain.  The former Taylor Electorate Office 
located in Virginia is also vacant and can be used for storage.  It should also be noted that the office at 
Virginia is a fully functional electorate office and can be used to accommodate staff undertaking office 
based activity.  Please let me know if you wish to pursue this option. 
 
As previously discussed, utilising your office in Parliament House once operational to house your staff, or 
some of them, until new accommodation can be secured is also an option.    
 
I can confirm that the recent market call undertaken in the Wright Electorate has identified the property 
you sent to me via text on the corner of Sunnybrook and the Golden Way.  I have instructed our lease 
managers to make contact with the Agent asap to gather more details on the property and to arrange a 
site inspection.  I will get back to you as soon as possible regarding this location.  We are also looking at 
any other temporary accommodation opportunities that exist in or in close proximity to the Wright 
electorate. 
 
Can you please confirm with me when you are packed up and what date you will be ready to move. 
 
Thanks   
 
Paul Tatarelli 
Manager Electorate Services 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet and the Department of Treasury and Finance 
Ph: +61 8 822 62995 | Mob: +61 0408 841 055  
paul.tatarelli@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 
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‘Information contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.’ 
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Haigh, Natalie (DTF)

From: Gazettas, Angie (DPTI)
Sent: Wednesday, 4 April 2018 11:17 AM
To: Evans, Chris (DPC)
Cc: Healy, Mick (DPC); Smith, Tony (DPC); Dixon, Edward (DPC); Fox, Alison (DPTI); 

Marwe, Travis (DPTI)
Subject: Electorate Offices - Market Call Summaries
Attachments: Lee EO, Market Call Responses March 2018 - Final.pdf; Colton EO, Market Call 

Responses March 2018 - Final.pdf; Makillop EO, Market Call Responses March 2018 
- Final.pdf; Black EO Market Call Responses March 2018_Final.pdf; Wright EO, 
Market Call Responses March 2018 - Final.pdf

Good morning Chris, 
 
As discussed a short time ago, we are in the process of finalising the summaries for Mawson and Reynell and I will 
send these to you to once completed. In the meantime, please find attached the Market Call summaries for Colton, 
Lee, Black, Mackillop and Wright.  
 
Whilst some of the market calls did not produce initial submissions, we have made further investigations to source 
some potential options within the Electorates requested. 
 
In regards to the King Market call, both the initial request and subsequent investigations have not produced any 
suitable alternative accommodation options. Therefore we suggest that that existing Wright EO (located at Golden 
Grove) becomes the new King Office for the time being as this current lease expires 30 March 2019. This allows us 
some time to continue to investigate potential options as and when they become available, or negotiate a shorter 
renewal term. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions relating to the summaries or particular 
properties that have been identified. 
 
Once you have had an opportunity to review the information, it would be great to set up a meeting with you to go 
through the options and identify those that DTF wish to pursue further. 
 
Kind Regards 
Angie Gazettas 
Client Manager – Strategy and Relationships 
Development Division - Property 
Department of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure 
T (08) 8343 2074  •  M 0427 122 985  •  E angie.gazettas@sa.gov.au 
Level 6, 50 Flinders Street, Adelaide SA 5001  (Reception located on Level 5) •  PO Box 967, Adelaide SA 5001 • DX 
967•  www.dpti.sa.gov.au 

         

collaboration . honesty . excellence . enjoyment . respect 
 
Information contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest immunity. Access to this 
email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised and may be unlawful. 
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Thank you, 

Kind regards, 

Paula Luethen MP 

Member for King 

Facebook: Paula Luethen MP Member for King 

Phone: 0410 131 880 

Email: paula.luethen@parliament.sa.gov.au 

Instagram: @paula.luethenMP4King 

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance 
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance 
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 
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Haigh, Natalie (DTF)

From: Tatarelli, Paul (DPC)
Sent: Tuesday, 27 March 2018 12:49 PM
To: Borlase, Trish (DTF)
Subject: HOA Member accommodation briefing, current state.
Attachments: Min to T - EO's affected by the redistribution of Electorate Boundaries v2.docx; 

Extract from Electoral Districs Maps 2018_reduced_V2.1.pdf

Hello Trish, 
 
I have attached a draft of the briefing for the Treasurer regarding accommodation.  Can you please advise 
what if any changes / improvements are required.  Once finalised, I will register and send up in hard copy 
for David to endorse. 
 
It is difficult and complex scenario to succinctly write in a briefing and as such I believe discussions will be 
required and seeking formal advice / approval from the Treasurer to proceed with moves and works etc. 
 
Let me know what you think 
 
Paul Tatarelli 
Manager Electorate Services 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet and the Department of Treasury and Finance 
Ph: +61 8 822 62995 | Mob: +61 0408 841 055  
paul.tatarelli@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 
 

 
‘Information contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.’ 
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MINUTE 
 File ES17/0108 
 Doc No ES18D???? 

To The Treasurer 

Through Chief Executive  

ELECTORATE OFFICES AFFECTED BY THE 2016 ELECTORAL BOUNDARIES 
REDISTRIBUTION  

Timing: ROUTINE — For consideration 

Recommendations/Issues: It is recommended that you: 

 note the current state regarding accommodation for Members of the House of 
Assembly and the considerations in achieving the desired outcomes for office 
locations / relocations and Members requests.     

 Approved / Not Approved 

 Hon Rob Lucas MLC 
 Treasurer 
  
 
      /    / 2018 

Key Points:   

 The redistribution of electoral boundaries by the South Australian Electoral Commission 
has resulted in the following electorate offices being no longer within their new electoral 
boundaries ; Hurtle Vale (ex Fisher), Davenport, Lee, Mawson, King (ex Napier), Black 
(ex Bright), Reynell, Taylor, Waite and Wright Electorate Offices.   

 The redistribution has resulted in the following electorates having two offices in the one 
electorate.  The electorates with two offices currently are: Elder (+ former Waite EO), 
Kaurna (+ former Mawson EO), Taylor (+ former Napier EO) and Port Adelaide (+ former 
Lee EO). 

 Consideration to resolve Electorates with two offices:  

o Elder remains where it is and the former Waite EO is closed. 

o Kaurna remains where it is and the former Mawson EO is closed. 

o Current Taylor EO is closed and relocated to the former Napier EO. 

o Current Port Adelaide EO is closed and relocated to former Lee EO.    

12
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 Suitable tenancies for new electorate offices need to be identified, leased and fitted-out 
for the Reynell, Wright, Mawson, Lee and Black electorates. 

 Considerations in opening new electorate offices: 

o Availability of suitable commercial accommodation 

o Time taken to locate, lease and fit-out 

o Some Members will be outside their electorate for a undetermined, possible 
lengthy period   

 The opportunity to relocate one existing electorate office to another existing electorate 
office exists for - Davenport to ex Fisher EO, Fisher (Hurtle Vale) to ex Reynell EO, 
Taylor to ex Napier EO, King to ex Wright EO, Waite to ex Davenport EO. 

 Considerations in relocating existing EOs to existing locations: 

o All existing EOs are currently occupied (except former Waite EO and Taylor 
EO) 

o New Member for Hurtle Vale (Ex Fisher) will resist moving to the former 
Reynell EO which is currently in the new Mt Hurtle electorate boundary. 

o Move new Member for King into the former Wright EO and move former 
Wright EO into alternative (temp or permanent) accommodation; / or leave 
Wright EO where it is just inside King and find temporary accommodation for 
King EO until a more permanent solution can be found 

o Sequencing may require temporary accommodation outside the Member’s   
electorate 

 The former Finniss Electorate Office (Kingscote) may continue as a branch office of the 
new Mawson EO. 

 The Member for Stuart intends to write to you requesting a relocation to a larger office in 
Pt Augusta to accommodate additional staff and other resources. 

 The new Member for Waite has confirmed his desire to progress with previously 
approved site works in the electorate office he currently occupies in Blackwood. (the 
former Davenport EO).   

 The former Treasurer has previously approved funding for office alterations at Waite 
Electorate Office (former Davenport EO) $90k, relocation of Black Electorate Office 
(former Bright EO) $150k and Reynell Electorate Office $150k. 

 The electorate offices of MacKillop and Colton are currently not compliant with Cabinet 
approved security measures and leasing arrangements are less than ideal.     

 If all (10) electorate offices no longer situated within their electorate boundaries were 
granted approval to relocate to new office accommodation, an estimate of $1.5M 
($150,000 per office) would be required for office fit-outs. 



- 3 - 

 

 As an estimate, a further $0.5M would be needed for costs associated with the ‘break 
and pay out’ of existing leases, decommissioning works and other miscellaneous 
charges. 

 The identification of suitable office accommodation within the new electorate boundaries 
for each electorate presents challenges.  The availability of suitable locations is currently 
being investigated through open market calls for the electorates of Hurtle Vale, Black, 
Mawson, Reynell, Wright, King, Lee, Colton and MacKillop.   

 It is recommended that you note the current state regarding accommodation for Members 
of the House of Assembly and the considerations in achieving the desired outcomes for 
office locations / relocations and Members requests.    

 

 

 

Paul Tatarelli 
MANAGER ELECTORATE SERVICES   

   March 2018 

 

Attachments: Maps of new electorate boundaries impacting on offices 

 

Contact Officer: Mr Paul Tatarelli 

Telephone: 8226 2995 

Email address: Paul.Tatarelli@sa.gov.au 
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NEW Electorate Office 
Name 
KING 

KING 

KING 

Address Phone Type 

Golden Grove Village Shopping Centre, 
Golden Grove 
Golden Grove Village Shopping Centre, 
Golden Grove 
Golden Grove Village Shopping Centre, 
Golden Grove 

Main 

Line 2 

Fax 

Service Number 

? 

? 

? 

This particular situation may need to be repeated with one other set of Offices, but we await further instructions on 
this matter. 

Please let me know ASAP the logistics of making this happen. 

Kind Regards 

Edward Dixon 
Facilities Manager - Electorate Services 

Workplace and Business Performance 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
and the Department of Treasury and Finance 

Ph: (08) 8226 3051 | Edward.Dixon@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 

  contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.  
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Please read the OCBA Form R7 . Under new Legislative provisions we are required to serve this to you. 
This email and any attachments is confidential and intended for the addressee only. If this email has 
been sent to you by mistake please inform us by reply email and then delete the email, destroy any 
printed copy and do not disclose or use the information in it. Savills makes no warranty that this 
email is error or virus free. Savills is not liable if this email or any attachment is altered without its 
written consent. This email is copyright. If you do not want to receive emails from us, please 
forward this email to unsubscribe@savills.com.au with   in the subject heading 

In addition, can we please make contact with Centre Management of the Village Shopping Centre, 
Cnr of The Golden Way & The The Grove Way, Golden Grove and enquire whether there is any 
vacant tenancies suitable for temporary electorate office accommodation. 

Regards 

Chris Evans 
Accommodation, Security and WH&S Manager 
Electorate Services 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
and the Department of Treasury and Finance 
Ph: 8226 2859 | Mob: +61 0429 097 767 
chris.evans@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 

<image006.gif> 
  contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal 
professional privilege or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or 
copying of this document is unauthorised.  
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Haigh, Natalie (DTF)

From: Healy, Mick (DPC)
Sent: Tuesday, 10 April 2018 1:43 PM
To: Wright EO; Evans, Chris (DPC)
Cc: Dixon, Edward (DPC)
Subject: RE: questions about tomorrows relocation move
Attachments: Map.pdf

Hi Kristianne 
 
I’ll be looking after this and answer the best I can. See below. 
 
Regards 
 
Mick Healy 
Facilities Management Supervisor, Electorate Services 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
and the Department of Treasury and Finance 
 
Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
Ph: +61 8 8226 5318 | Mob: 0429 455 185 
mick.healy@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 
 

 
‘Information contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.’ 
 

From: Wright EO [mailto:Wright@parliament.sa.gov.au]  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 April 2018 11:41 AM 
To: Evans, Chris (DPC) <Chris.Evans@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Healy, Mick (DPC) <Mick.Healy@sa.gov.au>; Dixon, Edward (DPC) <Edward.Dixon@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: questions about tomorrows relocation move 
 
Hi Chris 
 
We are packing! 
 
Some questions about our relocation tomorrow: 
 
What is the actual address of the office? I know it’s Old Port Wakefield Road, Virginia but can’t find a street number 
or suite number.  The address on the lease is Lot 42 Old Port Wakefield Road, Virginia.  You won’t find it on Google 
Maps.  I’ve attached a map of my own. 
Is there any opportunity to meet at the new office before the move happens today or tomorrow?  No chance I’m 
afraid. 
What time are the removalists supposed to arrive at Wright?  Richard Mitchell’s are booked for 9:00AM 
tomorrow.  I’ll be there at about the same time.  PNSG at around 10:00AM. 
Are they removing everything straight away to the Virginia Office? Or will it be stored for a period of time?  Is so, 
how long?  Everything will be moved straight to Virginia. 
What will they be able to provide – we don’t have enough boxes as our urgent order for archive boxes from 
Officeworks hasn’t yet arrived.  I’ll call them straight away to have them bring some removalist boxes with 
them.  How many do you need?  
When and how do we get the keys? Tomorrow?  Thursday?  I’ll have keys with me that I can hand over.  

16
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When will the security people be at Virginia to give us alarm codes and enable access cards?  I’ve arranged security 
in advance and will have new PINs and swipes ready to handover. 
Has PNSG been notified so that they can transfer our data to new computers, activate wifi etc?  PNSG are all over 
this. 
Will our telephone number be relocated to the Virginia office?  If unable to do so, can it be diverted to a mobile 
number? Your main business number 8289 0700 will be diverted.  The existing Taylor auxiliary number/s will be 
added to the Line Hunt Group for the transferred number. 
 
I’m sure there’ll be more questions!  Call me on my mobile (0429 455 185) if you need. 
 
Cheers 
 

Kristianne Foreman 
 
Office Manager to  
Mr Blair Boyer MP  
MEMBER FOR WRIGHT  
PO Box 1111 Golden Grove Village SA 5125  
Suite 1, The Golden Grove Village Shopping Centre  
The Golden Way, Golden Grove 5125  
P: 08 8289 0700  F: 08 8289 1430  
E: wright@parliament.sa.gov.au  
 

 

 
The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance 
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 







(DPC) <Paul.Tatarelli@sa.gov.au>; Smith, Tony (DPC) <Tony.Smith@sa.gov.au>; Healy, Mick (DPC) 
<Mick.Healy@sa.gov.au>; Dixon, Edward (DPC) <Edward.Dixon@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Upcoming Lease Renewals - Electorate Office Portfolio - Virginia Horticultural Centre (Temp Waite EO) 

Hi Angie 

Please find the attached Agency Request for Lease Renewal of Existing Accommodation. 

In addition, DTF provide approval to place this Lease on monthly holdover while being negotiated. 

Regards 

Chris Evans 
Accommodation, Security and WH&S Manager 
Electorate Services 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
and the Department of Treasury and Finance 
Ph: 8226 2859 | Mob: +61 0429 097 767 
chris.evans@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 

  contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended cipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.  

From: Gazettas, Angie (DPTI) 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 4:29 PM 
To: Evans, Chris (DPC) <Chris.Evans@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Fox, Alison (DPTI) <Alison.Fox@sa.gov.au>; Marwe, Travis (DPTI) <Travis.Marwe@sa.gov.au>; Tatarelli, Paul 
(DPC) <Paul.Tatarelli@sa.gov.au>; Smith, Tony (DPC) <Tony.Smith@sa.gov.au>; Healy, Mick (DPC) 
<Mick.Healy@sa.gov.au>; Dixon, Edward (DPC) <Edward.Dixon@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Upcoming Lease Renewals - Electorate Office Portfolio - Virginia Horticultural Centre (Temp Waite EO) 

Hi Chris, 

That shouldn  be a problem at all. If you could complete and return the attached form so I can formally instruct our 
lease negotiators that would be great. 

Whilst the negotiations are progressed , if you could provide approval to place this lease on monthly holdover to 
ensure that the rent is paid during this period that would be greatly appreciated. 

Kind Regards 
Angie Gazettas 
Client Manager   Strategy and Relationships 
Development Division - Property 
Department of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure 
T (08) 8343 2074   M 0427 122 985   E angie.gazettas@sa.gov.au 
Level 6, 50 Flinders Street, Adelaide SA 5001 (Reception located on Level 5)   PO Box 967, Adelaide SA 5001   DX 
967  www.dpti.sa.gov.au 

collaboration . honesty . excellence . enjoyment . respect 

Information contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest immunity. Access to this 
email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised and may be unlawful. 
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From: Evans, Chris (DPC) 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 4:17 PM 
To: Gazettas, Angie (DPTI) <Angie.Gazettas@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Fox, Alison (DPTI) <Alison.Fox@sa.gov.au>; Marwe, Travis (DPTI) <Travis.Marwe@sa.gov.au>; Tatarelli, Paul 
(DPC) <Paul.Tatarelli@sa.gov.au>; Smith, Tony (DPC) <Tony.Smith@sa.gov.au>; Healy, Mick (DPC) 
<Mick.Healy@sa.gov.au>; Dixon, Edward (DPC) <Edward.Dixon@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Upcoming Lease Renewals - Electorate Office Portfolio - Virginia Horticultural Centre (Temp Waite EO) 

Morning Angie 

Can you please seek a (6) month extension + (6) month option - Virginia Horticultural Centre (Temp Waite EO) 

Should you have any queries with any of the above please call. 

Regards 

Chris Evans 
Accommodation, Security and WH&S Manager 
Electorate Services 
Supporting the Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
and the Department of Treasury and Finance 
Ph: 8226 2859 | Mob: +61 0429 097 767 
chris.evans@sa.gov.au | www.dpc.sa.gov.au 
Level 3 State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square (Tarntanyangga) ADELAIDE SA 5000 

  contained in this email message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.  

From: Gazettas, Angie (DPTI) 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 9:40 AM 
To: Evans, Chris (DPC) <Chris.Evans@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Fox, Alison (DPTI) <Alison.Fox@sa.gov.au>; Marwe, Travis (DPTI) <Travis.Marwe@sa.gov.au>; Tatarelli, Paul 
(DPC) <Paul.Tatarelli@sa.gov.au>; Smith, Tony (DPC) <Tony.Smith@sa.gov.au>; Healy, Mick (DPC) 
<Mick.Healy@sa.gov.au>; Dixon, Edward (DPC) <Edward.Dixon@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Upcoming Lease Renewals - Electorate Office Portfolio 
Importance: High 

Good morning Chris, 

As advised last month, the head lease at the Virginia Horticultural Centre (Temp Waite EO) with Hortex has been 
renewed and therefore are happy to place our current licence agreement on a monthly tenancy with either party 
providing two months  notice to terminate. The current term expires 4 May 2018. 

In order to formally document this change on our system, could you please provide DTF  approval via return email 
to place this licence on a monthly tenancy? 

As our accounts team are finalising the rental charges for May later this afternoon, if you are able to provide this 
approval as soon as possible that would be greatly appreciated. 

Kind Regards 
Angie Gazettas 
Client Manager   Strategy and Relationships 
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